
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) 
B 
 

Wednesday 6 March 2024 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact the 
person below. 

Contact 
Gregory Weaver on 020 7525 3667  or email: greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk     

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 27 February 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

mailto:greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk


 

 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 

Wednesday 6 March 2024 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 9 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 
14 June 2023 and 31 January 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

10 - 14 

6.1. 23/AP/2124 - TOWER BRIDGE BUSINESS COMPLEX 100 
CLEMENTS ROAD AKA BISCUIT FACTORY & BERMONDSEY 
CAMPUS SITE KEETONS ROAD SE16 4DG 

 

15 - 380 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  27 February 2024 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



  
 

 

 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of t
[...]
blic seating area. This 
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 

and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 

no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email at 
ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working day 
preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth   
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 3667 
 
 

 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 14 June 2023 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B held 
on Wednesday 14 June 2023 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Nagla Stevens, (Head of Strategic Development) 
Colin Wilson, (Deputy Head of Law) 
Neil Loubser (Team Leader) 
Jillian Houghton (Project Manager) 
Dipesh Patel, (Manager Strategic Applications)  
Paul Ricketts, (Planning Team Leader) 
Gemma Perry, (Senior Planning Officer) 
Gregory Weaver, (Constitutional Officer)  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Ellie Cumbo, Portia Mwangangye and 
Jon Hartley. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 All members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair drew member’s attention to the members’ pack and the addenda relating 
to item 6.1 and 6.2 which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 
 

1
Agenda Item 5.



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 14 June 2023 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The Chair declared that they were a ward Councillor for item 7.1 but that they 
would be judging this application on its own merit.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on the 21st February 2023 and 24th Aril 2023 
were agreed. 
 

6. TO RELEASE £107,558.14 OF SECTION 106 FUNDING FROM THE 
LEATHERMARKET GARDENS CONTRIBUTION FOR DESIGN AND DELIVERY OF 
IMPROVEMENTS TO LEATHERMARKET GARDENS.  

 

 The Committee heard the officers introduction to the report. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions of the officers present. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Planning Committee approves the release of £107,558.14 from the 
following Section 106 agreement for improvements to Leathermarket 
Gardens.  

 

Permission 
Ref  

Account No  Type  Address  Amount  

20/AP/0944  931  Public Open 
Spaces  

Becket House 
60-68 St 
Thomas Street 
London 
Southwark 
SE1 3QU  

£107,558.14  

TOTAL  £107,558.14  
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items were considered.  

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated be agreed.  

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 14 June 2023 
 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed.  

 

7.1 22/AP/1603: 18-22 PENARTH STREET, LONDON, SE15 1TX  
 

 Planning Application Number: 22/AP/1603 
 
Report: see pages 22 – 179 of the main agenda pack and pages 1-2 of the 
addendum for item 7.1.  
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and construction of a mixed-use part 8, part 9, part 
10 storey building comprising of 4,195sqm of light industrial (Class E(g)(iii) use), 
studio and office (Class E(g)(i and ii) use) workspaces at ground and mezzanine 
floor levels with 283 co-living studios and supporting amenity facilities (Sui Generis 
use) and 47 (36.55% Affordable by habitable rooms) residential homes (Class C3 
use) above, together with servicing arrangements, cycle parking, external amenity 
spaces, landscaping and associated works.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
 
Members put questions to the planning officers. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site. 
 
There were no ward councillors present. 
 
The committee discussed the application. 
 
The committee agreed to note the suis generis nature and size of the co-living 
spaces being considered.  
 
The Chair proposed a motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to 
the vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. a) That planning permission is granted, subject to conditions and referral to 
the Mayor of Lo
[...]
rther agreed that Playspace’s section 
106 contribution would be spent in the parkhouse street masterplan area. 
 
The Chair proposed a motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to 
the vote and declared carried. 
 
 
 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 14 June 2023 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

Application 21/AP/1254 for: Full Planning Application 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 
 

2. That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 14 December 
2023 the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 186 of this 
report. 
 

 
Application 21/AP/1255 for: Listed Building Consent 
 
3. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 

 

 Meeting ended at 10.10 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

  

  
 

5



1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 31 January 2024 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B held 
on Wednesday 31 January 2024 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Irina Von Wiese  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson – (Head of Strategic Development) 
Nagla Stevens – (Deputy Head of Law) 
Dipesh Patel – (Manager Strategic Applications) 
Catherine Jeter (Design and Conservation) 
Chris Constable (Archaeology Officer) 
Gregory Weaver – (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 All members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and addendum report, 
which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 
 

6



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 31 January 2024 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes for the meeting held on the 12th December 2023 and the amendment 
for the minutes held on 14th June 2023 was agreed.  
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where the reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not 
as included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified and agreed. 

 

6.1 23/AP/2810 LIBERTY OF SOUTHWARK (FORMERLY LANDMARK COURT), LAND 
BOUNDED BY SOUTHWARK STREET, REDCROSS WAY AND CROSS BONES 
GRAVEYARD, LONDON, SE1 1RQ  

 

 Planning Application Number: 23/AP/1862 
 
Report: See pages 13 to 143 of the agenda and pages 1 to 4 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL: Minor material amendment of planning permission 19/AP/0830 (as 
amended by permissions ref: 21/AP/1295 and 22/AP/1689): 'Mixed-use 
development involving the demolition of 25-33 Southwark Street, the restoration of 
15 Southwark Street for residential use and the erection of new buildings 
comprising: a part 6/8/9-storey office (Class B1) building incorporating a single-
storey basement, flexible ground floor uses (Classes A1/A2/A3/A4 and D2) and 
workspace units (Class B1); a 3-storey workshop building (Class B1); a 
marketplace with up to 9 permanent stalls (Class A1); 36 residential units in the 
refurbished 15 Southwark Street building and a new 8-storey block; associated 
areas of new public realm; hard and soft landscaping; enhancements to 
Crossbones Burial Ground; means of access and enclosure, and; ancillary plant 
and equipment.'  

7



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 31 January 2024 
 

 
Amendments include:  
- Addition of permanent structure for discovered mausoleum and mosaics;  
- Creation of community centre;  
- Change of use of 15 Southwark Street from retail/residential to retail/office;  
- Reconfiguration of basement  
- Increased massing of office and residential buildings;  
- Updates to energy, sustainability and fire safety strategy (including additional 

staircores);  
- Creation of new cycle hub, increase in cycle parking, improvement to storage 

facilities, updates to parking strategy  
 
Reconsultation:  
- Amendments to 15 Southwark Street (retention of existing facade proportions and 

changes to internal floorplates)   
 

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.  
 
Members put questions to the planning officers. 
 
Objectors addressed the committee and provided a statement; they answered 
questions put by members of the committee. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
 
Supporters of the application addressed the meeting and answered questions from 
committee members. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement, and referral to the Mayor of 
London.  

 
2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 30th 

June 2023, that the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 
159.  

 

6.2 AMENDMENTS TO PLANNING APPLICATION 19/AP/1974 5-13 COMMERCIAL WAY, 
LONDON, SE15  

 

 Planning Application Number: 19/AP/1974 
 

8



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 31 January 2024 
 

Report: See pages 180 to 293 of the agenda and pages 1 to 4 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing structures, including removal and alterations to 
the flank elevation of grade II listed no. 73 Southampton Way, and construction of 
two buildings fronting onto Southampton Way and Cottage Green comprising 
residential units and commercial units for Class E and F uses, associated roof 
terraces, landscaping and public realm enhancements, refuse storage, and cycle 
and car parking. The proposal would be within the setting of the grade II listed 
buildings 1, 2 and 3 Cottage Green and 73,75 and 77 Southampton Way.  
 
 

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.  
 
Members put questions to the planning officers. 
 
There were no objectors. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
 
There were no supporters in attendance. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

1. That members note and consider the amendment to the affordable housing 
offer and agree the revised proposal be secured in the s106 legal 
agreement.  

 

 Meeting ended at 8.43 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

  

  
 

9



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
6 March 2024 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
(Major Applications) B 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning 
sub-committees. The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning 
sub-committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the 
Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 

where appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and any directions made by the 
Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not 

the planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within 

10
Agenda Item 6.



 

 

 
 

 

the borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the 
amenity of residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 

applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to 
specific planning applications requested by members. 

 
6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 

land/property to which the report relates.  Following the report, there is a draft 
decision notice detailing the officer's recommendation indicating approval or 
ref
[...]
 through the Railway Arches and 
associated works; and  
Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) for the part 
demolition and part retention of existing buildings and erection of two 
new buildings comprising a mixed-use scheme, providing new homes 
(Class C3) and flexible multi-use floorspace (Class A1/A3/A4/D1), and 
other associated works. 
 
Amendments to planning permission 17/AP/4088 and variation of its 
conditions including: 
Increase the total number of homes from 1536 to 1624  
Increased provision of social rent homes 
Changes to massing and architecture 
Changes to the quantum and allocation of non-residential floorspace 
Removal of block R and basement under block RST with its ramp 
Revised provision of public realm, playspace and tree planting 
Enhanced fire strategy for each building 
Increased communal spaces for residents 
Reconfigured parking provision 
Revised energy and overheating strategy 
 
The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement 
pursuant to the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017. 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

North Bermondsey 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

18



 

4 
 

Application Start Date  23 August 2023 PPA Expiry Date TBC 

Earliest Decision Date 9 October 2023  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted subject to revised conditions to those on 

the 2020 permission and the completion of a new s106 legal agreement; and 
  

2.  That the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised under delegated 
authority to make any minor modifications to the proposed conditions arising out 
of detailed negotiations with the applicant, which may necessitate further 
modification and may include the variation, addition, or deletion of the conditions 
as drafted; and 
 

3.  That the environmental information be taken into account as required by 
regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and 

  
4.  That the Planning Committee in making its decision has due regard to the 

potential equalities impacts that are outline in this report; and 
  

5.  That following the issue of planning permission, the Director of Planning and 
Growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the decision, pursuant to 
regulation 30(1)(a) of the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations; and 

  
6.  That following issue of the planning permission, the Director of Planning and 

Growth shall place a statement on the statutory register pursuant to regulation 
28 of the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations and for the purposes 
of regulation 28(1)(h) the main reasons and considerations on which the local 
planning authority's decision is based shall be set out as in this report; and 

  
7.  That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 6 

June 2024, the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 714. 

  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

8. 3
. 
A hybrid planning permission for the redevelopment of the former Biscuit Factory 
site and adjacent campus site was granted by the GLA in 2020, mostly as a 
detailed permission and partly as an outline permission for two blocks.  The 
permission was implemented with the construction of a new secondary school. 
The new owner of the site, Greystar, seeks to make a series of changes to the 
approved scheme in this section 73 “minor material” amendment application.   

  
9.  The proposed changes include adding 88 residential units, increasing the 

proportion of social rent tenure, increasing the number of affordable habitable 
rooms, removing a building, a basement and an access ramp which allows 
changes to the public realm, revising the massing and architecture of each 

19



 

5 
 

building in the detailed and outline parts of the proposal (increasing the number 
of st
[...]
Leader 

Version  Final 

Dated 23 February 2024 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments 
Sought  

Comments included  

Assistant Chief Executive – Governance 
and Assurance 

No No 

Strategic Director, Environment 
Neighbourhoods and Growth 

No No 

Strategic Director, Housing No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 27 February 2024  

 
 

253



1 

 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 

Appendix 1: Recommendation 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 
to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant Ms Bronwyn Jones 

Fizzy Bermondsey Holding Trustee 
Limited as a Trustee of ... 

Ref. 
Number 

23/AP/2124 
 

Application Type S.73 Vary/Remove Conds/Minor 
Alterations  

  

Recommendation AGREE variation   
 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

the variation is AGREED (subject to the completion of a legal agreement) 
for the following development: 
 

Demolition, alterations and extension of existing buildings and erection of new buildings 
comprising a mixed-use scheme including providing new dwellings (Class C3), flexible 
Class A1/A3/A4/B1/D1/D2, flexible multi-use Class A1/A3/A4/D1 floorspace within retained 
Block BF-F, and a new secondary school. The development also includes communal 
amenity space, landscaping, children's playspace, car and cycle parking, installation of 
plant, new pedestrian, vehicular and servicing routes, the creation of two new pedestrian 
routes through the Railway Arches and associated works; and  
Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) for the part demolition and part 
retention of existing buildings and erection of two new buildings comprising a mixed-use 
scheme, providing new homes (Class C3) and flexible multi-use floorspace (Class 
A1/A3/A4/D1), and other associated works. 
 
Amendments to planning permission 17/AP/4088 and variation of its conditions including: 
Increase the total number of homes from 1536 to 1624  
Increased provision of social rent homes 
Changes to massing and architecture 
Changes to the quantum and allocation of non-residential floorspace 
Removal of block R and basement under block RST with its ramp 
Revised provision of public realm, playspace and tree planting 
Enhanced fire strategy for each building 
Increased communal spaces for residents 
Reconfigured parking provision 
Revised energy and overheating strategy 
 
The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement pursuant to the Town and 
Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. 
 
Tower Bridge Business Complex 100 Clements Road Aka Biscuit Factory & Bermondsey 
Campus Site Keetons Road London SE16 4DG 

 
In accordance with application received on 28 July 2023 and Applicant's Drawings  
 

254



2 

 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 

Conditions 
 

1) Time limit and approved plans: 
 
Condition 1 - Expiry of Detailed Works 
The detailed development to which this permission relates must be commenced no 
later than 3 June 2024. 

 
Reason - To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
Condition 2 - Approved Plans and documents 
The Detailed Component hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority: 

 

Site and Phasing Plans 
Site Location Plan 877_GRS-BFS-HTA_U_XX_XX_DR_0001 (PL1) received 16/8/23 
Hybrid Application Boundary Plan 877_GRS-BFS-HTA_U_XX_XX_DR_0005 (PL1) 
received 16/8/23 
Site Plan – Demolition 877_GRS-BFS-HTA_U_XX_XX_DR_0020 (PL1) received 16/8/23 
Proposed Site Basement Plan- Proposed 877_GRS-BFS-HTA_U_XX_00_DR_0099 (PL1) 
received 28/7/23 
Site Ground Floor Plan – Proposed 877_GRS-BFS-HTA_U_XX_00_DR_0100 (PL2) 
received 16/1/24 
Sitewide Typical Floor Plan – Proposed 877

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B held 
on Wednesday 6 March 2024 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Leo Pollack  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development)  
Nagla Stevens (Deputy Head of Law)  
Dipesh Patel (Manager, Strategic Applications)  
Victoria Crosby (Team Leader – Strategic Team)  
Maria Satyeva (Graduate Planning Officer)  
Richard Craig (Conservation and Design)  
Robert Davis (Transport Planning Team)  
Gregory Weaver (Constitutional Officer)   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Emily Tester and Portia Mwangangye. 
Councillor Nick Johnson attended as substitute for Councillor Tester. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 All members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and addendum report, 
which had been circulated before the meeting. 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes for the meeting held on the 14 June 2023 and 31 January 2024 were 
agreed. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where the reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not 
as included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified and agreed. 

 

6.1 23/AP/2124 - TOWER BRIDGE BUSINESS COMPLEX 100 CLEMENTS ROAD AKA 
BISCUIT FACTORY & BERMONDSEY CAMPUS SITE KEETONS ROAD SE16 4DG  

 

 Planning Application Number: 23/AP/2124 
 
Report: See pages 16 to 381 of the agenda and pages 1 to 4 of the addendum. 
 
PROPOSAL: Full planning permission for demolition, alterations and extension of 
existing buildings and erection of new buildings comprising a mixed-use scheme 
including providing new dwellings (Class C3), flexible Class A1/A3/A4/B1/D1/D2, 
flexible multi-use Class A1/A3/A4/D1 floorspace within retained Block BF-F, and a 
new secondary school. The development also includes communal amenity space, 
landscaping, children's playspace, car and cycle parking, installation of plant, new 
pedestrian, vehicular and servicing routes, the creation of two new pedestrian 
routes through the Railway Arches and associated works; and  
 
Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) for the part demolition and 
part retention of existing buildings and erection of two new buildings comprising a 
mixed-use scheme, providing new homes (Class C3) and flexible multi-use 
floorspace (Class A1/A3/A4/D1), and other associated works.  



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

 
Amendments to planning permission 17/AP/4088 and variation of its conditions 
including:  
Increase the total number of homes from 1536 to 1624  
Increased provision of social rent homes  
Changes to massing and architecture  
Changes to the quantum and allocation of non-residential floorspace  
Removal of block R and basement under block RST with its ramp  
Revised provision of public realm, playspace and tree planting  
Enhanced fire strategy for each building  
Increased communal spaces for residents  
Reconfigured parking provision  
Revised energy and overheating strategy  
The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement pursuant to the 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2017.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.  
 
Members put questions to the planning officers. 
 
Objectors addressed the committee and provided a statement; they answered 
questions put by members of the committee. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
 
Supporters of the application addressed the meeting and answered questions from 
committee members. 
 
Councillor Emily Tester attended in the capacity of ward councillor and provided a 
brief statement and answered questions put by the committee. 
 
The Chair read out a brief statement submitted by Councillor Pollak which noted 
the significance of the application and outlined further concerns. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to revised conditions to those on 

the 2020 permission and the completion of a new s106 legal agreement; and  

 
2. That the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised under delegated 

authority to make any minor modifications to the proposed conditions arising 
out of detailed negotiations with the applicant, which may necessitate further 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

modification and may include the variation, addition, or deletion of the 
conditions as drafted; and  

 
3. That the environmental information be taken into account as required by 

regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and  

 
4. That the Planning Committee in making its decision has due regard to the 

potential equalities impacts that are outline in this report; and  

 
5. That following the issue of planning permission, the Director of Planning and 

Growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the decision, pursuant 
to regulation 30(1)(a) of the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations; 
and  

 
6. That following issue of the planning permission, the Director of Planning and 

Growth shall place a statement on the statutory register pursuant to regulation 
28 of the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations and for the purposes 
of regulation 28(1)(h) the main reasons and considerations on which the local 
planning authority's decision is based shall be set out as in this report; and  

 
7. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 6 

June 2024, the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 714.  

 

 Meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

  

  
 


